indicated, nor are they necessarily indicative of the combined company’s future results of operations or financial position for any future period. The actual
financial position and results of operations may differ significantly from the pro forma amounts reflected herein.

88

Table of Contents

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information gives effect to the Mergers, which includes adjustments for the following:

 •  Certain reclassification to conform Pangiam historical financial statement presentation to BBAI’s presentation;

 •  Application of the acquisition method of accounting under the provisions of ASC 805 and to reflect estimated consideration of approximately
$87.5 million; and

 •  Non-recurring transaction costs in connection with the Mergers.

89

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of September 30, 2023

(USD in thousands, except share and per share data)

BigBear.ai
Holdings, Inc.

(Historical)

Pangiam
Ultimate

Holding, LLC
(After

Reclassifications)
(Note 2)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 3)   Notes

Pro forma
Combined
for Merger

Adjustments
ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   32,184   2,246   (1,437)   E   32,993
Accounts receivable, net   29,030   6,363   —   35,393
Contract assets   452   —   —   452
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   4,104   505   —   4,609

Total Current assets   65,770   9,114   (1,437)   73,447
Non-current assets

Property and equipment, net   1,095   695   —   1,790
Goodwill   48,683   14,443   96,942   A   104,628

   5,233   B
   (59,574)   C
   (1,099)   D

Intangible assets, net   82,823   44,333   (5,233)   B   121,923
Right-of-use assets   4,188   5,884   —   10,072
Deferred tax assets   —   —   1,099   D   1,099
Other non-current assets   452   1,861   —   2,313

Total Non-current assets   137,241   67,216   37,368   241,825

Total Assets   203,011   76,330   35,931   315,272

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Accounts payable   9,076   2,624   —   11,700
Accrued liabilities   15,460   12,190   (6,432)   F   21,218
Loan payable   —   65,699   (65,699)   F   —
Contract liabilities   2,320   —   —   2,320
Current portion of long-term lease liability   803   1,068   —   1,871
Derivative liabilities   28,467   —   —   28,467
Other current liabilities   871   818   3,500   A   5,189

Total Current liabilities   56,997   82,399   (68,631)   70,765
Non-Current liabilities

Long-term debt, net   193,784   —   —   193,784
Due to related party   —   8,221   (8,221)   F   —
Long-term lease liability   4,517   6,256   —   10,773
Deferred tax liabilities   2   232   —   234

Total Non-Current liabilities   198,303   14,709   (8,221)   204,791

Total Liabilities   255,300   97,108   (76,852)   275,556

90

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of September 30, 2023

(USD in thousands, except share and per share data)

BigBear.ai
Holdings, Inc.

(Historical)

Pangiam
Ultimate

Holding, LLC
(After

Reclassifications)
(Note 2)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 3)   Notes

Pro forma
Combined
for Merger

Adjustments
EQUITY
Shareholder’s (deficit) equity

Common stock, par value $ 0.0001   17   —   4   A   21
Additional paid-in capital   297,218   —   93,438   A   390,656
Share Capital   —   66,032   (146,384)   C   —

   80,352   F
Treasury stocks, at cost   (57,350)   —   —   (57,350)
Accumulated deficit   (292,174)   (86,810)   86,810   C   (293,611)

   (1,437)   E

Total Shareholder’s (deficit) equity   (52,289)   (20,778)   112,783   39,716

Total Equity   (52,289)   (20,778)   112,783   39,716

Total liabilities and equity   203,011   76,330   35,931   315,272

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

91

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the nine months ended September 30, 2023

(USD in thousands, except share and per share data)

BigBear.ai
Holdings, Inc.

(Historical)

Pangiam
Ultimate

Holding, LLC
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 4)   Notes

Pro Forma
Combined for

Merger
Adjustments

Revenue   114,601   29,356   —   143,957
Cost of revenues   87,016   19,759   1,528   AA   108,303

Gross Margin   27,585   9,597   (1,528)   35,654
Operating expenses
Selling, general and administrative   52,825   13,205   —   66,030
Research and development   3,004   7,559   —   10,563
Restructuring charges   780   —   —   780
Transaction expenses   1,437   996   —   2,433
Depreciation and amortization   —   1,808   77   AA   1,885

Total Operating expenses   58,046   23,568   77   81,691

Operating income (loss)   (30,461)   (13,971)   (1,605)   (46,037)
Interest expenses   10,656   4,630   (4,630)   BB   10,656
Net decrease in fair value of derivatives   (1,971)   —   —   (1,971)
Other (income) expenses   (87)   —   —   (87)

Net loss before income tax   (39,059)   (18,601)   3,025   (54,635)
Income tax (benefit) expense   51   190   313   CC   554

Net loss   (39,110)   (18,791)   2,712   (55,189)

Weighted average shares outstanding   146,679,444   49,703,103   196,382,547
Earnings (loss) per share:
Basic and diluted   $ (0.27)   —   $ (0.28)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

92

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the year ended December 31, 2022

(USD in thousands, except share and per share data)

BigBear.ai
Holdings, Inc.

(Historical)

Pangiam
Ultimate

Holding, LLC
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 4)   Notes

Pro Forma
Combined for

Merger
Revenue   155,011   34,532   —   189,543
Cost of revenues   112,018   24,391   2,037   AA   138,446

Gross Margin   42,993   10,141   (2,037)   51,097
Operating expenses
Selling, general and administrative   84,775   19,235   —   104,010
Research and development   8,393   5,688   —   14,081
Restructuring charges   4,203   —   —   4,203
Transaction expenses   2,605   —   1,437   DD   4,042
Goodwill impairment   53,544   32,985   —   86,529
Depreciation and amortization   —   2,358   111   AA   2,469

Total Operating expenses   153,520   60,266   1,548   215,334

Operating income (loss)   (110,527)   (50,125)   (3,585)   (164,237)
Interest expenses   14,436   3,097   (3,097)   BB   14,436
Net decrease in fair value of derivatives   (1,591)   —   —   (1,591)
Other (income) expenses   19   —   —   19

Net loss before income tax   (123,391)   (53,222)   (488)   (177,101)
Income tax (benefit) expense   (1,717)   (258)   219   CC   (1,756)

Net loss   (121,674)   (52,964)   (707)   (175,345)

Weighted average shares outstanding   127,698,478   49,703,103   177,401,581
Earnings (loss) per share:
Basic and diluted   $ (0.95)   —   $ (0.99)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

93

Table of Contents

Note 1. Notes To Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information and related notes are prepared in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X, Pro
Forma Financial Information.

Both BBAI and Pangiam historical financial statements were prepared in accordance with GAAP and presented in U.S. dollars.